Rights Issue for general corporate purposes.

EFFECT OF THE RECAPITALISATION PROPOSAL ON SHAREHOLDINGS IN CATHAY
PACIFIC

Based on the assumption that no new Shares (other than the Rights Shares and Warrant Shares)
are allotted and issued on or before exercise of the Warrants, the following table sets forth details of
the holdings of Shares in Cathay Pacific: (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue (assuming all Rights Shares are taken up but before any exercise of the
Warrants); and (iii) immediately after completion of the Recapitalisation Proposal (assuming all Rights
Shares are taken up and full exercise of the Warrants). Save for the issue of Warrant Shares upon
exercise of the Warrants, the Preference Shares and Warrants Issue will not affect the holdings of the
Shareholders.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue (assuming
all Rights Shares are

taken up but before any
exercise of the

Warrants)

Immediately after
completion of the
Recapitalisation

Proposal (assuming all
Rights Shares are taken
up and full exercise of

the Warrants)

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Swire Pacific ..... 1,770,238,000 45.00 2,896,753,089 45.00 2,896,753,089 42.26
Air China(1) ..... 1,179,759,987 29.99 1,930,516,329 29.99 1,930,516,329 28.17
Qatar Airways(2) ..... 392,991,000 9.99 643,076,178 9.99 643,076,178 9.38
Aviation 2020 Limited(2) (3) ..... — — — — 416,666,666 6.08
Other Shareholders(2) ..... 590,855,585 15.02 966,854,607 15.02 966,854,607 14.11

Total ..... 3,933,844,572 100.00 6,437,200,203 100.00 6,853,866,869 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, 1,179,759,987 Shares were indirectly held by Air China through its
subsidiaries, namely 288,596,335 Shares held by Angel Paradise Ltd., 280,078,680 Shares held by
Custain Limited, 191,922,273 Shares held by Easerich Investments Inc., 189,976,645 Shares held by
Grand Link Investments Holdings Ltd., 207,376,655 Shares held by Motive Link Holdings Inc. and
21,809,399 Shares held by Perfect Match Assets Holdings Ltd.

(2) Shares held by such Shareholders are and will be counted towards the public float for the purpose of Rule
8.08(1) of the Listing Rules.

[…]

(v) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the Recapitalisation Proposal (assuming that the
Warrants are fully exercised and the Bridge Loan is fully drawn), which includes the
Rights Issue, the Preference Shares and Warrants Issue, and the full exercise by holders
of all Warrants at the Warrant Exercise Price and resulting in the allotment and issuance
of 416,666,666 Shares, with total estimated net proceeds to Cathay Pacific of
approximately HK$40,866 million after deduction of the estimated fees, commissions
and expenses; together with the full draw down by Cathay Pacific of the Bridge Loan in
the principal amount of HK$7.8 billion.

Actual

As adjusted to
give effect to

the Rights
Issue

As adjusted to
give effect to

the
Recapitalisation

Proposal
(assuming that
the Warrants

are not
exercised and

the Bridge
Loan is not

drawn)

As adjusted to
give effect to

the
Recapitalisation

Proposal
(assuming that
the Warrants

are fully
exercised but

the Bridge
Loan is not

drawn)

As adjusted to
give effect to

the
Recapitalisation

Proposal
(assuming that
the Warrants

are fully
exercised and

the Bridge
Loan is fully

drawn)

(HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million)

Short-term debt (including current
portion of long-term debt)(1) . . . . 20,752 20,752 20,752 20,752 20,752

Long-term debt (net of current
portion)(1) ..... 76,508 76,508 76,508 76,508 84,308

Non-controlling interests ..... 3 3 3 3 3
Equity attributable to the

Shareholders
Share capital ..... 17,106(2) 28,734 48,234 50,184 50,184
Other reserves ..... 45,667 45,667 45,667 45,667 45,667

Total equity attributable to the
Shareholders ..... 62,773 74,401 93,901 95,851 95,851

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 139,284 150,912 170,412 172,362 180,162

Total short-term debt and
capitalisation(3) ..... 160,036 171,664 191,164 193,114 200,914

I-5

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE CATHAY PACIFIC GROUP

Notes:

(1) Short-term debt includes the current portion of long-term loans and the current portion of lease
liabilities. Long-term debt includes long-term loans and lease liabilities except (in each case)
the current portion.

(2) As at 31 December 2019, 3,933,844,572 Shares were in issue.

(3) Total capitalisation equals long-term debt (net of current portion) plus equity attributable to
the Shareholders and non-controlling interests.

(4) Except as otherwise disclosed in this prospectus, there had been no material change to the